

STATE OF MAINE
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT

LAW COURT DOCKET NO. CUM-20-227

DAVID A. JONES, et al.,

Petitioners-Appellees

v.

MATTHEW DUNLAP, in his official capacity as the Maine Secretary of State,

Defendants-Appellants

and

THE COMMITTEE FOR RANKED CHOICE VOTING, et al.,

Intervenors

Appeal from the Superior Court, Cumberland

BRIEF OF APPELLEES DAVID A. JONES, ET AL.

Patrick Strawbridge, Bar No. 10024
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
Ten Post Office Square
8th Floor South, PMB #706
Boston, MA 02109
(617) 227-0548
patrick@consovoymccarthy.com

Counsel for Petitioners-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	12
ARGUMENT	14
I. The Superior Court correctly held that the Secretary’s requirement that circulators be registered voters before collecting any signatures cannot survive strict scrutiny.	14
A. Strict scrutiny applies to circulator-registration requirements.	15
B. The Superior Court correctly rejected Appellants’ reliance on <i>IRI</i>	17
C. The Secretary’s challenge to the Court’s limiting construction of the Maine constitution and statutes is irrelevant and misplaced.....	20
D. The Superior Court correctly rejected the Secretary’s forfeiture claim.	24
II. The Appellants’ belated factual challenges are precluded on appeal and, even if allowed, could not support reversal.....	25
III. The Secretary’s rejection of 160 signatures from Freeport was arbitrary and capricious.	31
IV. The Superior Court correctly rejected Intervenors’ other arguments.	36
CONCLUSION	36
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Allen v. Quinn</i> , 459 A.2d 1098 (Me. 1983)	24, 30, 35
<i>Avangrid Networks, Inc. v. Sec’y of State</i> , 2020 ME 109, ___ A.3d ___	12, 21
<i>Bagley v. Raymond Sch. Dep’t</i> , 1999 ME 60, ¶ 14, 728 A.2d 127	21
<i>Buckley v. American Constitutional Law Foundation, Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999) ...	7, 15, 16, 19
<i>California Communities Against Toxics v. Env’tl. Prot. Agency</i> , 928 F.3d 1041 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	34
<i>Cent. Maine Med. Ctr. v. Concannon</i> , No. CIV. A. AP-00-16, 2000 WL 33671789 (Me. Super. Sept. 26, 2000)	28
<i>City of Lewiston v. Maine State Employees Ass’n</i> , 638 A.2d 739 (1994)	28
<i>Davies Warehouse Co. v. Bowles</i> , 321 U.S. 144 (1944).....	18
<i>Dobson v. Department of the Secretary of State</i> , 955 A.2d 266 (Me. 2008)	28
<i>Franklin Prop. Tr. v. Foresite, Inc.</i> , 438 A.2d 218 (Me. 1981).....	25
<i>Hammer v. Sec’y of State</i> , 2010 ME 109, 8 A.3d 700	12
<i>Hart v. Secretary of State</i> , 1998 ME 189, 715 A.2d 165.....	18
<i>In re Apportionment of House of Representatives</i> , 315 A.2d 211 (Me. 1974).....	21
<i>In re Opinion of the Justices</i> , 114 Me. 557, 95 A. 869 (1915).....	33
<i>In re Opinion of the Justices</i> , 116 Me. 557, 103 A. 761 (1917).....	33
<i>Initiative & Referendum Institute (IRI) v. Secretary of State</i> , No. 98-cv-104, 1999 WL 33117172 (D. Maine Apr. 23, 1999)	8, 17, 19
<i>LeBlanc v. United Engineers & Constructors Inc.</i> , 584 A.2d 675, (Me. 1991)	23
<i>Lerman v. Bd. of Elections in City of New York</i> , 232 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2000)	18
<i>Libertarian Party of Virginia v. Judd</i> , 718 F.3d 308 (4th Cir. 2013)	17, 18
<i>Lux v. Rodrigues</i> , 561 U.S. 1306 (2010)	16
<i>Maine Taxpayers Action Network v. Sec’y of State</i> , 2002 ME 64, 795 A.2d 75	15, 23, 35
<i>McAfee v. Cole</i> , 637 A.2d 463 (Me. 1994)	24
<i>McGee v. Sec’y of State</i> , 2006 ME 50, 896 A.2d 933	27, 30, 36
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. at 414 (1988).....	15, 19
<i>Nader v. Blackwell</i> , 545 F.3d 459 (6th Cir. 2008)	16, 18

<i>Nader v. Brewer</i> , 531 F.3d 1028 (9th Cir. 2008)	18
<i>Payne v. Sec’y of State</i> , 2020 ME 110, ___ A.3d ___	1, 22
<i>Preserve Shorecliff Homeowners v. City of San Clemente</i> , 71 Cal.Rptr.3d 332, 158 Cal.App.4th 1427 (Cal. App. 4 Dist. 2008)	21
<i>Reed v. Sec’y of State</i> , 2020 ME 57, ___ A.3d ___	12, 22
<i>St. Francis De Sales Fed. Credit Union v. Sun Ins. Co. of New York</i> , 2002 ME 127, 818 A.2d 995.....	25
<i>Wilhelmus v. Geren</i> , 796 F. Supp. 2d 157 (D.D.C. 2011)	34
<i>Wyman v. Sec’y of State</i> , 625 A.2d 307 (Me. 1993).....	9, 15, 18
<i>Yes on Term Limits, Inc. v. Savage</i> , 550 F.3d 1023, 1028-29 (10th Cir. 2008).....	18
<i>ZPZ Broad., Inc. v. Black Canyon City Concerned Citizens</i> , 199 Ariz. 30, 38, 13 P.3d 772 (Ct. App. 2000).....	21

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Me. Const. art. IV, pt. 3.....	passim
--------------------------------	--------

STATUTES

21-A M.R.S. § 121	23
21-A M.R.S. § 161	23
21-A M.R.S. § 902	32, 35
21-A M.R.S. § 903-A.....	22
21-A M.R.S. § 905	passim
21-A M.R.S. § 122	23

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Executive Order 37 FY 19/20 (April 8, 2020)	2
